
Official Box Score - Final
Northwestern Okla. at Harding
2/14/2026 at Jerry Moore Field (Searcy, Ark.)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Northwestern Okla. 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 9 2 11

Harding 3 0 4 0 0 1 1 3 X 12 16 1 11

Win: M. Jay (2-1) Loss: T. Barkman (1-1) Save: None.

Northwestern Okla. 4 (5-8; 0-3 Conf )
# PLAYER POS AB R H RBI BB K PO A E LOB

13  A. Dabrowski CF 4 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1
5  B. Mattern DH 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
2  J. Lindahl 2B 4 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4
3  C. Gordon C 4 0 0 0 1 1 11 0 1 0
40 B. Harris LF 5 1 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 0
12  T. Hogan 3B 4 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 2
34 J. Goodfello RF 3 1 0 0 1 1 2 0 1 0
7  M. Bailey 1B 2 0 2 0 1 0 5 0 0 0
6  C. Barton SS 4 0 2 3 0 0 0 4 0 0
22 T. Barkman P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 K. Spray (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
38 A. Maddox (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
46 B. Welker (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 35 4 9 3 6 4 24 4 2 10

BATTING

2-Out RBI: Barton 2. HBP: Bailey [1]. GDP: Lindahl. KL: Lindahl; Harris.

Team RISP: 3-12.

BASERUNNING

SB: Lindahl [1]. CS: Harris [1].

Harding 12 (6-1; 3-0 Conf )
# PLAYER POS AB R H RBI BB K PO A E LOB

23 N. Bowie LF 5 1 2 3 1 0 1 0 0 0
10  L. Lacey 3B 6 2 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 5
17  P. West 1B 5 1 2 0 0 1 7 0 0 0
12  C. Helms C 4 3 3 1 1 1 5 1 0 0
15  C. Newsom SS 4 2 3 6 1 0 2 2 0 0
25 E. Jones CF 5 1 1 0 0 2 6 1 0 0
5  R. Rutledge DH 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0
2  P. Tatum (PH) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
34 B. Mineo (PH) 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

8  J. Opoien 2B 4 1 2 0 1 1 4 4 1 2
3  J. Jackson RF 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1
32 K. Baird P 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
26 M. Jay (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9  R. Howell (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Oligschlaege (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21  C. Ricaurte (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19  J. Binford (P) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 40 12 16 11 6 11 27 10 1 11

BATTING

2B: Opoien 2 [3] (off Spray) (off Maddox). 3B: Helms [1] (off Barkman).

HR: Newsom [3] (8th, 0 out, RBI off Maddox)

TB: Helms 5; Newsom 6; Opoien 4. 2-Out RBI: Bowie 2; Jackson. HBP: Jackson [2].

KL: Lacey; West; Helms.

Team RISP: 8-18.

BASERUNNING

SB: Bowie [3]; Lacey [3]; Helms [3]; Jackson 2 [3].

FIELDING

DP: 1 (West, Newsom, Opoien).

NWOSU IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

22 T. Barkman (L) 3.0 7 7 7 4 4 20 16 0 0

25 K. Spray 2.1 3 1 1 2 3 12 10 0 0
38 A. Maddox 2.1 6 4 4 0 4 14 13 0 0

46 B. Welker 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

Totals 8.0 16 12 12 6 11 47 40 0 0

HB: Maddox. BK: Spray [1]. Inher. Rnrs: Maddox 0/3; Welker 0/3.

GO-FO: Barkman 0-5; Spray 1-3; Maddox 2-1; Welker 1-0.

HU IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

32 K. Baird 1.2 2 2 2 2 1 10 7 0 0

26M. Jay (W) 2.0 3 1 0 1 1 10 9 0 0
9  R. Howell 1.1 0 0 0 0 2 4 4 0 0

22 Oligschlaege 0.0 2 1 1 1 0 3 2 0 0

21  C. Ricaurte 3.0 0 0 0 1 0 10 9 0 0
19  J. Binford 1.0 2 0 0 1 0 5 4 0 0

Totals 9.0 9 4 3 6 4 42 35 0 0

HB: Baird [1]. Inher. Rnrs: Jay 0/3; Howell 0/2; Ricaurte 0/2.

GO-FO: Baird 1-3; Jay 3-1; Howell 0-2; Oligschlaege 0-0; Ricaurte 2-7; Binford 1-1.

Umpires: HP: ; 1B: ; 2B: ; 3B: .
First Pitch:8:30 am. Duration:3:07.

Attendance:186

Weather:50 and Cloudy

Weather: 50 and Cloudy



Play By Play (Full) - Final
Northwestern Okla. at Harding
2/14/2026 at Jerry Moore Field (Searcy, Ark.)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Northwestern Okla. 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 9 2 11

Harding 3 0 4 0 0 1 1 3 X 12 16 1 11

Northwestern Okla. starters:
13/cf/A. Dabrowski; 5/dh/B. Mattern; 2/2b/J. Lindahl; 3/c/C. Gordon; 40/lf/B. Harris; 12/3b/T. Hogan; 34/rf/J. Goodfello; 7/1b/M. Bailey; 6/ss/C.

Barton; 22/p/T. Barkman;

Harding starters:
23/lf/N. Bowie; 10/3b/L. Lacey; 17/1b/P. West; 12/c/C. Helms; 15/ss/C. Newsom; 25/cf/E. Jones; 5/dh/R. Rutledge; 8/2b/J. Opoien; 3/rf/J. Jackson;

32/p/K. Baird;

1st Inning
Top of 1st - NWOSU batting

A. Dabrowski lined out to 3b.

B. Mattern flied out to cf.

J. Lindahl grounded out to 3b.

Bottom of 1st - HU batting

N. Bowie walked.

N. Bowie stole second.

L. Lacey singled to shortstop.

P. West struck out looking.

C. Helms singled to left field, RBI; L. Lacey advanced to second; N. Bowie scored.

C. Helms stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c; L. Lacey stole third, scored on the error.

C. Newsom singled to right field, advanced to second on a throwing error by rf, RBI; C. Helms scored.

E. Jones struck out swinging.

R. Rutledge walked.

J. Opoien struck out swinging.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 0 0 0 0

HU 3 3 2 2



2nd Inning
Top of 2nd - NWOSU batting

C. Gordon flied out to cf.

B. Harris singled down the lf line.

T. Hogan walked; B. Harris advanced to second.

J. Goodfello struck out swinging.

M. Bailey hit by pitch; T. Hogan advanced to second; B. Harris advanced to third.

C. Barton singled through the left side, 2 RBI; M. Bailey advanced to second; T. Hogan scored; B. Harris
scored.

A. Dabrowski walked; C. Barton advanced to second; M. Bailey advanced to third.

M. Jay to p for K. Baird.

B. Mattern grounded out to 3b.

Bottom of 2nd - HU batting

J. Jackson flied out to rf.

N. Bowie fouled out to lf.

L. Lacey flied out to cf.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 2 2 0 3

HU 0 0 0 0



3rd Inning
Top of 3rd - NWOSU batting

J. Lindahl walked.

C. Gordon struck out swinging.

J. Lindahl stole second.

B. Harris singled to shortstop; J. Lindahl advanced to third.

T. Hogan reached on a fielding error by 2b; B. Harris advanced to second; J. Lindahl scored, unearned.

J. Goodfello reached on a fielder's choice to center field; T. Hogan out at second cf to 2b; B. Harris advanced to
third.

B. Harris out at home c to 2b to c, caught stealing.

Bottom of 3rd - HU batting

P. West lined out to rf.

C. Helms tripled to center field.

C. Newsom singled up the middle, RBI; C. Helms scored.

E. Jones singled through the left side; C. Newsom advanced to second.

R. Rutledge struck out swinging.

J. Opoien walked; E. Jones advanced to second; C. Newsom advanced to third.

J. Jackson walked, RBI; J. Opoien advanced to second; E. Jones advanced to third; C. Newsom scored.

N. Bowie singled through the left side, 2 RBI; J. Jackson advanced to second; J. Opoien scored; E. Jones
scored.

L. Lacey fouled out to 3b.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 1 1 1 1

HU 4 4 0 2

4th Inning
Top of 4th - NWOSU batting

M. Bailey singled down the lf line.

C. Barton reached on a fielder's choice; M. Bailey out at second ss to 2b.

A. Dabrowski flied out to lf.

B. Mattern singled through the right side; C. Barton advanced to second.

R. Howell to p for M. Jay.

J. Lindahl struck out looking.

Bottom of 4th - HU batting

K. Spray to p for T. Barkman.

P. West flied out to lf.

C. Helms struck out looking.

C. Newsom flied out to cf.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 0 2 0 2

HU 0 0 0 0



5th Inning
Top of 5th - NWOSU batting

C. Gordon flied out to cf.

B. Harris struck out looking.

T. Hogan fouled out to 1b.

Bottom of 5th - HU batting

E. Jones popped up to 1b.

R. Rutledge struck out swinging.

J. Opoien doubled to right field.

J. Jackson struck out swinging.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 0 0 0 0

HU 0 1 0 1

6th Inning
Top of 6th - NWOSU batting

Oligschlaege to p for R. Howell.

J. Goodfello walked.

M. Bailey singled to right center; J. Goodfello advanced to third.

C. Barton singled to left field, RBI; M. Bailey advanced to second; J. Goodfello scored.

C. Ricaurte to p for Oligschlaege.

A. Dabrowski popped up to ss.

B. Mattern flied out to cf.

J. Lindahl reached on a fielder's choice; C. Barton out at second 2b to ss.

Bottom of 6th - HU batting

N. Bowie grounded out to ss.

L. Lacey singled through the left side.

L. Lacey advanced to second on a balk.

P. West singled to first base; L. Lacey advanced to third.

C. Helms walked; P. West advanced to second.

C. Newsom walked, RBI; C. Helms advanced to second; P. West advanced to third; L. Lacey scored.

A. Maddox to p for K. Spray.

E. Jones struck out swinging.

P. Tatum pinch hit for R. Rutledge.

P. Tatum struck out swinging.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 1 2 0 2

HU 1 2 0 3



7th Inning
Top of 7th - NWOSU batting

C. Gordon lined out to 2b.

B. Harris popped up to 1b.

T. Hogan popped up to 1b.

Bottom of 7th - HU batting

J. Opoien grounded out to ss.

J. Jackson singled to third base, bunt.

J. Jackson stole second.

J. Jackson stole third.

N. Bowie grounded out to ss, RBI; J. Jackson scored.

L. Lacey struck out looking.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 0 0 0 0

HU 1 1 0 0

8th Inning
Top of 8th - NWOSU batting

J. Goodfello flied out to cf.

M. Bailey walked.

C. Barton flied out to rf.

A. Dabrowski grounded out to 2b.

Bottom of 8th - HU batting

P. West singled to right field.

C. Helms singled through the right side; P. West advanced to second.

C. Newsom homered to right field, 3 RBI; C. Helms scored; P. West scored.

E. Jones popped up to 3b.

B. Mineo pinch hit for P. Tatum.

B. Mineo struck out swinging.

J. Opoien doubled to left center.

J. Jackson hit by pitch.

N. Bowie singled through the left side; J. Jackson advanced to second; J. Opoien advanced to third.

B. Welker to p for A. Maddox.

L. Lacey grounded out to ss.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 0 0 0 1

HU 3 5 0 3



9th Inning
Top of 9th - NWOSU batting

J. Binford to p for C. Ricaurte.

B. Mattern singled to second base.

J. Lindahl grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; B. Mattern out on the play.

C. Gordon walked.

B. Harris singled through the right side; C. Gordon advanced to second.

T. Hogan flied out to cf.

THIS
INNING R H E L

NWOSU 0 2 0 2



Scoring Innings - Final
Northwestern Okla. at Harding
2/14/2026 at Jerry Moore Field (Searcy, Ark.)

SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Northwestern Okla. 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 9 2 11

Harding 3 0 4 0 0 1 1 3 X 12 16 1 11

Northwestern Okla. starters:
13/cf/A. Dabrowski; 5/dh/B. Mattern; 2/2b/J. Lindahl; 3/c/C. Gordon; 40/lf/B. Harris; 12/3b/T. Hogan; 34/rf/J. Goodfello; 7/1b/M. Bailey; 6/ss/C.

Barton; 22/p/T. Barkman;

Harding starters:
23/lf/N. Bowie; 10/3b/L. Lacey; 17/1b/P. West; 12/c/C. Helms; 15/ss/C. Newsom; 25/cf/E. Jones; 5/dh/R. Rutledge; 8/2b/J. Opoien; 3/rf/J. Jackson;

32/p/K. Baird;

Bottom of 1st - HU batting

N. Bowie walked.

N. Bowie stole second.

L. Lacey singled to shortstop.

P. West struck out looking.

C. Helms singled to left field, RBI; L. Lacey advanced to second; N. Bowie scored.

C. Helms stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c; L. Lacey stole third, scored on the error.

C. Newsom singled to right field, advanced to second on a throwing error by rf, RBI; C. Helms scored.

E. Jones struck out swinging.

R. Rutledge walked.

J. Opoien struck out swinging.

3 R, 3 H, 2 E, 2 LOB.

Top of 2nd - NWOSU batting

C. Gordon flied out to cf.

B. Harris singled down the lf line.

T. Hogan walked; B. Harris advanced to second.

J. Goodfello struck out swinging.

M. Bailey hit by pitch; T. Hogan advanced to second; B. Harris advanced to third.

C. Barton singled through the left side, 2 RBI; M. Bailey advanced to second; T. Hogan scored; B. Harris scored.

A. Dabrowski walked; C. Barton advanced to second; M. Bailey advanced to third.

M. Jay to p for K. Baird.

B. Mattern grounded out to 3b.

2 R, 2 H, 0 E, 3 LOB.

Top of 3rd - NWOSU batting

J. Lindahl walked.



C. Gordon struck out swinging.

J. Lindahl stole second.

B. Harris singled to shortstop; J. Lindahl advanced to third.

T. Hogan reached on a fielding error by 2b; B. Harris advanced to second; J. Lindahl scored, unearned.

J. Goodfello reached on a fielder's choice to center field; T. Hogan out at second cf to 2b; B. Harris advanced to third.

B. Harris out at home c to 2b to c, caught stealing.

1 R, 1 H, 1 E, 1 LOB.

Bottom of 3rd - HU batting

P. West lined out to rf.

C. Helms tripled to center field.

C. Newsom singled up the middle, RBI; C. Helms scored.

E. Jones singled through the left side; C. Newsom advanced to second.

R. Rutledge struck out swinging.

J. Opoien walked; E. Jones advanced to second; C. Newsom advanced to third.

J. Jackson walked, RBI; J. Opoien advanced to second; E. Jones advanced to third; C. Newsom scored.

N. Bowie singled through the left side, 2 RBI; J. Jackson advanced to second; J. Opoien scored; E. Jones scored.

L. Lacey fouled out to 3b.

4 R, 4 H, 0 E, 2 LOB.

Top of 6th - NWOSU batting

Oligschlaege to p for R. Howell.

J. Goodfello walked.

M. Bailey singled to right center; J. Goodfello advanced to third.

C. Barton singled to left field, RBI; M. Bailey advanced to second; J. Goodfello scored.

C. Ricaurte to p for Oligschlaege.

A. Dabrowski popped up to ss.

B. Mattern flied out to cf.

J. Lindahl reached on a fielder's choice; C. Barton out at second 2b to ss.

1 R, 2 H, 0 E, 2 LOB.

Bottom of 6th - HU batting

N. Bowie grounded out to ss.

L. Lacey singled through the left side.

L. Lacey advanced to second on a balk.

P. West singled to first base; L. Lacey advanced to third.

C. Helms walked; P. West advanced to second.

C. Newsom walked, RBI; C. Helms advanced to second; P. West advanced to third; L. Lacey scored.

A. Maddox to p for K. Spray.

E. Jones struck out swinging.

P. Tatum pinch hit for R. Rutledge.



P. Tatum struck out swinging.

1 R, 2 H, 0 E, 3 LOB.

Bottom of 7th - HU batting

J. Opoien grounded out to ss.

J. Jackson singled to third base, bunt.

J. Jackson stole second.

J. Jackson stole third.

N. Bowie grounded out to ss, RBI; J. Jackson scored.

L. Lacey struck out looking.

1 R, 1 H, 0 E, 0 LOB.

Bottom of 8th - HU batting

P. West singled to right field.

C. Helms singled through the right side; P. West advanced to second.

C. Newsom homered to right field, 3 RBI; C. Helms scored; P. West scored.

E. Jones popped up to 3b.

B. Mineo pinch hit for P. Tatum.

B. Mineo struck out swinging.

J. Opoien doubled to left center.

J. Jackson hit by pitch.

N. Bowie singled through the left side; J. Jackson advanced to second; J. Opoien advanced to third.

B. Welker to p for A. Maddox.

L. Lacey grounded out to ss.

3 R, 5 H, 0 E, 3 LOB.



Northwestern Okla. at Harding
2/14/2026 at Jerry Moore Field (Searcy, Ark.)
SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Northwestern Okla. 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 9 2 11

Harding 3 0 4 0 0 1 1 3 X 12 16 1 11

NORTHWESTERN OKLA. SCORECARD

# PLAYER POS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 AB R H RBI

1 #13 Alex Dabrowski cf 4 0 0 0

2 #5 Blake Mattern dh 5 0 2 0

3 #2 Joel Lindahl 2b 4 1 0 0

4 #3 Chase Gordon c 4 0 0 0

5 #40 Brody Harris lf 5 1 3 0

6 #12 Tyler Hogan 3b 4 1 0 0

7 #34 J. Goodfello rf 3 1 0 0

8 #7 Matthew Bailey 1b 2 0 2 0

9 #6 Cole Barton ss 4 0 2 3

Totals 35 4 9 3
Runs 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4
Hits 0 2 1 2 0 2 0 0 2 9
Errors 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
LOB 0 3 1 2 0 2 0 1 2 10

NWOSU IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

22 T. Barkman (L) 3.0 7 7 7 4 4 20 16 0 0
25 K. Spray 2.1 3 1 1 2 3 12 10 0 0
38 A. Maddox 2.1 6 4 4 0 4 14 13 0 0
46 B. Welker 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

Totals 8.0 16 12 12 6 11 47 40 0 0

HB: Maddox. BK: Spray [1]. Inher. Rnrs: Maddox 0/3; Welker 0/3.

GO-FO: Barkman 0-5; Spray 1-3; Maddox 2-1; Welker 1-0.
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Northwestern Okla. at Harding
2/14/2026 at Jerry Moore Field (Searcy, Ark.)
SCORE BY INNINGS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E LOB

Northwestern Okla. 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 9 2 11

Harding 3 0 4 0 0 1 1 3 X 12 16 1 11

HARDING SCORECARD

# PLAYER POS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 AB R H RBI

1 #23 Nathan Bowie lf 5 1 2 3

2 #10 Logan Lacey 3b 6 2 2 0

3 #17 Phoenix West 1b 5 1 2 0

4 #12 Collin Helms c 4 3 3 1

5 #15 Cooper Newsom ss 4 2 3 6

6 #25 Easton Jones cf 5 1 1 0

7 #34 Brayden Mineo
#5 Ryder Rutledge
#2 Peyton Tatum

ph 1

2

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

8 #8 Jack Opoien 2b 4 1 2 0

9 #3 Johnathan Jackson rf 3 1 1 1

Totals 40 12 16 11
Runs 3 0 4 0 0 1 1 3 12
Hits 3 0 4 0 1 2 1 5 16
Errors 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
LOB 2 0 2 0 1 3 0 3 11

HU IP H R ER BB K BF AB NP ST

32 K. Baird 1.2 2 2 2 2 1 10 7 0 0
26M. Jay (W) 2.0 3 1 0 1 1 10 9 0 0
9  R. Howell 1.1 0 0 0 0 2 4 4 0 0
22 Oligschlaege 0.0 2 1 1 1 0 3 2 0 0
21  C. Ricaurte 3.0 0 0 0 1 0 10 9 0 0
19  J. Binford 1.0 2 0 0 1 0 5 4 0 0

Totals 9.0 9 4 3 6 4 42 35 0 0

HB: Baird [1]. Inher. Rnrs: Jay 0/3; Howell 0/2; Ricaurte 0/2.

GO-FO: Baird 1-3; Jay 3-1; Howell 0-2; Oligschlaege 0-0; Ricaurte 2-7; Binford 1-1.
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